

No. 22-1581

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CITY OF WILMINGTON, DELAWARE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case
No. 1:16-cv-01691-MHS, Judge Matthew H. Solomson

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paul T. Nyffeler
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
pnyffeler@huntonak.com
(804) 344-8837 (phone)
(804) 788-8218 (fax)

Dated: October 5, 2022

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
City of Wilmington, Delaware*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Wetlands That Were Never There..... 1

 B. No Evidence Rebutts Wilmington’s Trial Evidence Proving Its Charges Assessed on the Properties, More Likely than Not, Complied with 33 U.S.C. § 1323. 9

 1. Wilmington’s Stormwater Charges Are Proportionate, Reasonable, and Nondiscriminatory..... 9

 2. The United States’ Justifications For The Court’s Ruling Rely On An Expectation For Special Treatment, Which, If Followed, Would Be Unlawful. 16

 3. *De Novo* Review Was Improper..... 19

 C. 33 U.S.C. § 1323 Obligated the United States to Exhaust Wilmington’s Administrative Remedies, But There Was Nothing to Appeal. 25

 D. The United States Never Attempted To Carry The Burden Of Proof For Its Affirmative Defense That Its Failure To Exhaust Remedies Was Excusable. 31

 E. Prejudgment Interest Is a Local Requirement that 33 U.S.C. § 1323(a) Obligates the United States to Pay..... 33

II. CONCLUSION..... 36

III. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asociacion Colombiana de Exportadores de Flores v. United States,
916 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 25

Carpenter v. Shaw, 280 U.S. 363 (1930) 15

Carr v. Saul, 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) 30

Charlson Realty Co. v. United States, 181 Ct. Cl. 262 (1967) 8

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 2, 14

City of Wilmington v. United States (Wilmington I),
136 Fed. Cl. 628 (2018) 27, 29

City of Wilmington v. United States (Wilmington III),
152 Fed. Cl. 373 (2021) 6, 7

City of Wilmington v. United States (Wilmington IV),
153 Fed. Cl. 405 (2021) 24

City of Wilmington v. United States (Wilmington V)
157 Fed. Cl. 705 (2022) 1, 4-6, 10, 11, 13, 17, 19, 21,
..... 24, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35

Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n, 383 U.S. 607 (1966) 20-21

Cucuras v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
993 F.2d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 23

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003) 28

EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Resource Control Board,
426 U.S. 200 (1976)..... 30, 31

George E. Warren Corp. v. United States, 135 Ct. Cl. 305 (1956) 20

Hancock v. Train, 426 U.S. 167 (1976) 31

Heat & Control, Inc. v. Hester Indus.,
785 F.2d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 7

Jazz Photo Corp. v. United States,
439 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 14-15, 21

Karcher v. May, 484 U.S. 72 (1987) 26

Kentwood Lumber Co. v. Ill. C.R. Co., 65 F.2d 663 (5th Cir. 1933) 3

Levinson v. Del. Comp. Rating Bureau,
616 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1992)..... 27, 28, 32-33

Library of Congress v. Shaw, 478 U.S. 310 (1986) 34, 35

Lublin Corp. v. United States, 106 Fed. Cl. 669 (2012)..... 13-14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 26

Marathon Oil Co. v. United States, 374 F.3d 1123 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 35

McKart v. United States, 394 U.S. 185 (1969)..... 33

Murphy v. Wilmington, 11 Del. 108 (1880)..... 2

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
10 F.4th 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 34

Norfolk Monument Co. v. Woodlawn Mem’l Gardens, Inc.,
394 U.S. 700 (1969)..... 22

Ohio v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
259 F. Supp. 3d 732 (E.D. Ohio 2017) 31

Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google LLC, 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 22

Panduit Corp. v. Dennison Mfg. Co., 810 F.2d 1561 (Fed. Cir. 1987).... 16

Ross v. Blake, 578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... 28, 33

Santiago-Negron v. Castro-Davila, 865 F.2d 431 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 5

Sara Lee Corp. v. United States, 29 Fed. Cl. 330 (1993) 21

Schnie v. United States, 151 Fed. Cl. 1 (2020)..... 19-21

South Carolina v. Baker, 485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 2, 17

United States v. Dove, 916 F.2d 41 (2nd Cir. 1990)..... 11

United States v. City of Renton,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73261 (W.D. Wash. May 25, 2012) 2

United States v. Joseph A. Holpuch Co., 328 U.S. 234 (1946)..... 32

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948) 23

Washington v. United States, 142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022)..... 18

Wilmington Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Bradford,
382 A.2d 1338 (Del. 1978)..... 2, 14

Wilner v. United States, 24 F.3d 1397 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 20

Statutes & Ordinances

28 U.S.C. § 2516(a)..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 2674 35-36

33 U.S.C. § 1323 (Clean Water Act § 313)
..... 6, 9, 15-17, 19, 21, 25, 33

33 U.S.C. § 1323(a).....	15, 18, 29-31, 33-35
33 U.S.C. § 1323(c)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1323(c)(1)(A)	8-10, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1323(c)(1)(B)	27, 30
41 U.S.C. § 609(a)(3).....	20
City Code § 45-53(d)	29
City Code § 45-53(d)(1).....	13
City Code § 45-53(d)(2).....	13
City Code § 45-53(d)(3).....	12
City Code § 45-53(d)(7).....	12, 28, 29
City Code § 45-176.....	34
City Code § 45-176(c).....	34
City Code § 45-176(d)	34
City Code § 45-176(f)	34
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 4005(c)	11

Other Authorities

Fed R. Evid. 301	14
RCFC 52(c)	31-33
